to enhance the cashflow of the Company by entering into the Subscription Agreement, which

will enable the Company to generate general working capital for daily operation.

The gross proceeds of the Subscription are approximately HK$30 million. All the net proceeds

of the Subscription of approximately HK$30 million will be applied for general working

capital for daily operation. The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreement are

entered into upon normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the

Company and the Subscriber and that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and

reasonable so far as the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole are

concerned. The Directors also consider that the Subscription will enhance the cashflow and

broaden the capital base of the Company.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Subscription are

as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement and

immediately before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after completion

of the Subscription

Notes No. of Shares

Approximate

% No. of Shares

Approximate

%

China Water Affairs Group

Limited and its Associates (1) 787,091,136 44.75 787,091,136 43.52

Mr. Duan Chuan Liang (2) 4,207,928 0.24 4,207,928 0.23

Ms. Wang Wenxia (2) 1,231,440 0.07 1,231,440 0.07

Mr. Ren Qian (2) 680,400 0.04 680,400 0.04

China Financial International

Investments Limited (3) 180,303,429 10.25 180,303,429 9.97

Subscriber Nil Nil 50,000,000 2.76

Other public Shareholders 785,208,528 44.65 785,208,528 43.41

Total 1,758,722,861 100.00 1,808,722,861 100.00

Notes:

(1) These Shares held by Sharp Profit Investments Limited (‘‘Sharp Profit’’) and Good Outlook Investments

Limited (‘‘Good Outlook’’) which are wholly owned subsidiaries of China Water Affairs Group Limited

(Stock Code: 855) (‘‘China Water Affairs’’). Therefore, China Water Affairs was deemed to be beneficially

interested in the said Shares held by Sharp Profit and Good Outlook for the purposes of the Securities and

Futures Ordinance (‘‘SFO’’).

(2) Mr. Duan Chuan Liang, Ms. Wang Wenxia and Mr. Ren Qian are Directors. Mr. Duan Chuan Liang is also

the chairman and an executive director of China Water Affairs.